RESOLUTION #09/10-17 CITY OF DAYTON, OREGON

Title: A Resolution Awarding the Electrical Wiring for Lift Stations to DND Industrial Control

WHEREAS, the City of Dayton experiences periods of power outages requiring emergency generation to operate our sewer lift stations; and

WHEREAS, transfer switches and generator receptacles are needed for the ongoing operation of our sewer lift stations during outage periods; and

WHEREAS, funds for this project have been budgeted in the 2009/2010 City of Dayton Budget; and

WHEREAS, competitive quotes were received for said work as summarized in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, DND Industrial Control submitted the lowest responsible quote for a total of \$7,894.15 for electrical improvements at the 9th Street Pump Station, the Footbridge Pump Station and the Hwy 221 Pump Station;

The City of Dayton resolves as follows:

- 1) **THAT** the City Council hereby awards the installation of electrical improvements at the 9th Street Pump Station, the Footbridge Pump Station and the Hwy 221 Pump Station; and
- 2) **THAT** the City Manager is authorized to enter into a contract with DND Industrial Control for completion of the contract work; and
- 3) THAT this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 5th day of October 2009.

In Favor: Blackburn, Dickson, Evers, Hensley, Wytoski

Opposed: None

Absent: Henry, White

None

Jolie White, Mayor

Abstained:

Peggy Selberg

City Recorder

Attachment: Exhibit A

Date of Signing

Date of Fractmen

	City of Dayton - Jo	b Quote Record
EM.S. BEING QU	OTED: EMERGENCY	Plectical.
		outlets for lift
		Stations
uote # [Date: 9-16	Amount: 7894,15
ompany Name:	242	/8/7./5
Address:		
Tax [D #		Phone #:
Comments Details		
	T/) - /	
Contact Person	Carter	Awarded Bid Yes I No
Quote # 2	Date:	Amount: NO Righ
Company Name:	DCE	7,30 7,70
Address	3.	
Tax ID #	f:	Phone #:
Comments/Details		
<i>5</i> f	sept days :	showing contractor what
we nee		or did not send bid
despite be	ing contacted	
respond.	<u> </u>	
Contact Perso	n: Justin Moore	Awarded Bid Yes I No
Quote # 3	Date:	Amount:
Company Name:		
Addres	S:	
Tax ID	#:	Phone #:
Comments Detai	ls:	
Contact Perso	on:	Awarded Bid 🔲 Yes 🔲 No



Contractors Board #53986

September 16, 2009

City of Dayton 416 Ferry Street Dayton, OR 97114 Attn: Steve Sagmiller

Phone: 503/864-2221 Fax: 503/864-2956 Cell: 503/437-0639

Re: 9th Street Transfer Switch

Steve:

We appreciate the opportunity to help with the electrical installation of a 100-Amp 240-Volt Transfer Switch and Generator Receptacle at the 9th Street Pump Station location.

DND Industrial Control proposes to provide the labor, tools, and materials at the following total:

 Materials
 \$2,748.89

 Labor
 \$ 546.00

 Permit
 \$ 70.56

Total \$3,365,45

DND Industrial Control will provide you with a high quality and very efficient team to ensure a successful project.

Respectfully Submitted,

Karter Roberts

DND Industrial Control

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ALL work specified in bid will be completed to conform or exceed National Electrical Code requirements. Any additional work or stipulations required by the electrical inspector or any other government body is not included in this proposal and shall be billed on a time and material basis. Additionally, work will be performed in compliance with the U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Standards as interpreted and enforced by local authorities, and, to the <u>DND Industrial Control Quality in Performance</u> criteria for Industrial Electrical installations.

In addition bid is based upon ALL work being preformed within a 40-hour work week, during normal business hours. No overtime is included.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry, fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

DND Industrial Control will bill for all work completed through the last day of each calendar month and Owner agrees to pay by the 25th of the following month. Finance charge of 2% per month (24% per annum) on all past due accounts not paid by the 25th of the month. All remaining balances are due and payable upon notification of completion and final acceptance of the installation by local inspection authorities.

City of Dayton 9th Street Transfer Switch September 16, 2009

Labor and Materials Complete \$3,365.45

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature	Date
Billing Address	
P.O. Number	If necessary for billing.



Contractors Board #53986

September 16, 2009

 City of Dayton
 Phone: 503/864-2221

 416 Ferry Street
 Fax: 503/864-2956

 Dayton, OR 97114
 Cell: 503/437-0639

 Attn: Steve Sagmiller

Re: Foot Bridge Generator Receptacle

Steve:

We appreciate the opportunity to help with the electrical installation of a 100-Amp Generator Receptacle at the Foot Bridge Pump Station location.

DND Industrial Control proposes to provide the labor, tools, and materials at the following total:

 Materials
 \$ 702.69

 Labor
 \$ 390.00

 Permit
 \$ 70.56

Total \$1,163.25

DND Industrial Control will provide you with a high quality and very efficient team to ensure a successful project.

Respectfully Submitted.

Karter Roberts

12 2

DND Industrial Control

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ALL work specified in bid will be completed to conform or exceed National Electrical Code requirements. Any additional work or stipulations required by the electrical inspector or any other government body is not included in this proposal and shall be billed on a time and material basis. Additionally, work will be performed in compliance with the U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Standards as interpreted and enforced by local authorities, and, to the <u>DND Industrial Control Quality in Performance</u> criteria for Industrial Electrical installations.

In addition bid is based upon ALL work being preformed within a 40-hour work week, during normal business hours. No overtime is included.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry, fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

DND Industrial Control will bill for all work completed through the last day of each calendar month and Owner agrees to pay by the 25th of the following month. Finance charge of 2% per month (24% per annum) on all past due accounts not paid by the 25th of the month. All remaining balances are due and payable upon notification of completion and final acceptance of the installation by local inspection authorities.

City of Dayton
Foot Bridge Generator Receptacle
September 16, 2009

Labor and Materials Complete \$1.163.25

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature	Date	
Billing Address		
P.O. Number	If necessary for billing.	



Contractors Board #53986

September 16, 2009

City of Dayton 416 Ferry Street Dayton, OR 97114 Attn: Steve Sagmiller

Phone: 503/864-2221 Fax: 503/864-2956

Cell: 503/437-0639

Re: Highway 221 Pump Station Transfer Switch

Steve:

We appreciate the opportunity to help with the electrical installation of a 100-Amp 240-Volt Transfer Switch and Generator Receptacle at the Hwy 221 Pump Station location.

DND Industrial Control proposes to provide the labor, tools, and materials at the following total:

 Materials
 \$2,748.89

 Labor
 \$ 546.00

 Permit
 \$ 70.56

Total \$3,365,45

DND Industrial Control will provide you with a high quality and very efficient team to ensure a successful project.

Respectfully Submitted,

Karter Roberts

DND Industrial Control

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ALL work specified in bid will be completed to conform or exceed National Electrical Code requirements. Any additional work or stipulations required by the electrical inspector or any other government body is not included in this proposal and shall be billed on a time and material basis. Additionally, work will be performed in compliance with the U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Standards as interpreted and enforced by local authorities, and, to the <u>DND industrial Control Quality in Performance</u> criteria for Industrial Electrical installations.

In addition bid is based upon ALL work being preformed within a 40-hour work week, during normal business hours. No overtime is included.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry, fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

DND Industrial Control will bill for all work completed through the last day of each calendar month and Owner agrees to pay by the 25th of the following month. Finance charge of 2% per month (24% per annum) on all past due accounts not paid by the 25th of the month. All remaining balances are due and payable upon notification of completion and final acceptance of the installation by local inspection authorities.

City of Dayton
Hwy 221 Pump Station Transfer Switch
September 16, 2009

Labor and Materials Complete \$3,365.45

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature	Date
Billing Address _	
P.O. Number	If necessary for billing.